

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

OLIVER LUCK, : CASE NO. 3:20-cv-00516-VAB
: :
Plaintiff, : :
v. : :
VINCENT K. MCMAHON, : :
Defendant. : MAY 12, 2020

**DEFENDANT VINCENT K. MCMAHON'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR PREJUDGMENT REMEDY**

Jerry S. McDevitt (*pro hac vice pending*)
Curtis B. Krasik (*pro hac vice pending*)
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 355-6500
Fax: (412) 355-6501
Email: jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com
Email: curtis.krasik@klgates.com

Jeffrey P. Mueller
DAY PITNEY LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Phone: (860) 275-0100
Fax: (860) 275-0343
Email: jmueller@daypitney.com

Attorneys for Defendant Vincent K. McMahon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. Alpha’s Employment of Luck..... 3

A. The Employment Contract and Guaranty 3

B. Luck’s Gross Negligence and Failure to Follow XFL Policies and Directives 4

1. Luck’s Improper Hiring of Antonio Callaway..... 4

2. Luck Fails to Timely Terminate Callaway 6

3. Luck Violates the XFL Technology Policies..... 6

4. Luck’s Gross Neglect of His Duties After March 13, 2020 6

C. Alpha’s Termination of Luck..... 7

II. Luck’s Lawsuit and Prejudgment Remedy Application 8

A. Luck’s Lawsuit Against McMahon 8

B. Luck’s False Affidavit In Support of His Application..... 8

C. Luck’s Unnecessary and Abusive Request for Relief..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

I. Purpose of Prejudgment Remedy..... 11

II. Standard for Issuance of a Prejudgment Remedy 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. Luck’s Application Is Not Supported By Probable Cause..... 14

A. Luck Has Failed To Join An Indispensable Party..... 14

B. Luck Was Properly Terminated For Cause..... 19

1. Alpha’s Decision to Terminate Luck for Cause Is Entitled to Substantial Deference Under Connecticut Law. 19

2. Alpha Properly Terminated Luck For Cause Under the Contract 20

3. McMahon Is Not Liable Under the Guaranty Because Alpha Properly Terminated Luck For Cause 25

C. Luck Is Not Entitled To Bonuses He Never Earned 25

D. A Prejudgment Remedy Is Unwarranted Given McMahon’s Clear Ability To Pay Any Possible Judgment..... 26

II. The Issuance of a Prejudgment Remedy Under The Circumstances Of This Case Would Violate Due Process 28

A. Standards for Due Process Challenge to Prejudgment Remedy Statute 28

B. Granting A Prejudgment Remedy Despite McMahon’s Ability To Pay Would Violate Due Process..... 30

1. Prejudgment Attachment Will Significantly Impact McMahon’s Property Rights.... 30

- 2. There Is A Substantial Risk That McMahon’s Property Rights Will Be Erroneously Impaired 30
- 3. Luck Has No Significant Interest In A Prejudgment Attachment 32
- C. Granting a Prejudgment Remedy Without Requiring A Bond From Luck Would Violate Due Process..... 33
- CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acton Co., Inc. of Massachusetts v. Bachman Foods, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>ASPIC, LLC v. Poitier</i> , 179 Conn. App. 631 (2018)	14
<i>Augeri v. C. F. Wooding Co.</i> , 173 Conn. 426 (1977)	14
<i>Ayala-Gerena v. Bristol Myers-Squibb Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Bernhard-Thomas Bldg. Sys., LLC v. Dunican</i> , 286 Conn. 548 (2008)	11
<i>Blakeslee Arpaia Chapman, Inc. v. EI Constructors, Inc.</i> , 32 Conn. App. 118 (1993)	13, 26, 27
<i>Bosco v. Arrowhead by the Lake, Inc.</i> , 53 Conn. App. 873 (1999)	12
<i>Canty v. Otto</i> , 304 Conn. 546 (2012)	31
<i>City of New York v. Tavern on the Green Int'l LLC</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	33
<i>Crowley v. Courville</i> , 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Dean v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:00CV1273, 2001 WL 35962826 (D. Conn. Apr. 6, 2001)	13
<i>Delcon Constr. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y.2002)	18

Denkmann Assocs. v. Int'l Paper Co.,
132 F.R.D. 168 (M.D. La. 1990)17

Diaz v. Paterson,
547 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....29

Dou Yee Enterprises (S) PTE, Ltd. v. Advantek, Inc.,
149 F.R.D. 185 (D. Minn. 1993).....17

Eplet, LLC v. DTE Pontiac N., LLC,
No. 2:17-CV-11462, 2019 WL 932033 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2019).....25

Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.,
928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991).....16

Gaudio v. Griffin Health Servs. Corp.,
249 Conn. 523 (1999)19, 20

Glob. Disc. Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

Gloria v. Manuel,
No. 27 22 38, 1991 WL 84000 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 2, 1991).....12

Harbour Pointe, LLC v. Harbour Landing Condo. Ass'n, Inc.,
300 Conn. 254 (2011)26

Haxhi v. Moss,
25 Conn. App. 16 (1991)14

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
111 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....19

In re James Wilson Assocs.,
965 F. 2d 160 (7th Cir 1992)19

Kern v. Palmer College of Chiropractic,
757 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008)19, 20

L. Suzio Concrete Co., Inc. v. Salafia,
3 Conn. App. 404 (1985)12

In re Lazarus Burman Associates,
161 B.R. 891 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993).....19

Leslie v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
No. 3:05CV1725, 2007 WL 9754481 (D. Conn. Jun 12, 2007).....15, 18

Lowrance v. Achtyl,
20 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1994).....33

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	29
<i>Mazzio v. Kane</i> , No. 14-CV-616, 2014 WL 2866040 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2014).....	16
<i>In re Metal Ctr., Inc.</i> , 31 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1983)	19
<i>In Matter of Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Nash v. Weed & Duryea Co.</i> , 236 Conn. 746 (1996)	13
<i>In re New Breed Realty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 314 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	24
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 862 F. Supp. 995 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<i>Polmatier v. Russ</i> , 206 Conn. 229 (1988)	20
<i>Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Int'l</i> , 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Gemini Star Prods, Ltd.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 0657, 1995 WL 234736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 1995).....	16
<i>Result Shipping Co. v. Ferruzzi Trading USA Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Saylavee LLC v. Hockler</i> , No. 3:04-CV-1344, 2007 WL 9759997 (D. Conn. Jun. 1, 2007)	15
<i>Sea Tow Services Int'l, Inc. v. Pontin</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	24
<i>Sever v. Glickman</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2004).....	15
<i>Shaumyan v. O'Neill</i> , 987 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Soltész v. Miller</i> , 56 Conn. App. 114 (1999)	12
<i>SS & C Techs., Inc. v. Providence Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 255 (D. Conn. 2008).....	13

<i>Tallmadge Bros., Inc. v. Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.</i> , 252 Conn. 479 (2000)	25
<i>TES Franchising, LLC v. Feldman</i> , 286 Conn. 132 (2008)	14
<i>In re Third Eighty-Ninth Associates</i> , 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	19
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 518 (D. Conn. 1991).....	15
<i>UCF I Tr. 1 v. Dimenna</i> , No. 16-CV-00156, 2016 WL 3620716 (D. Conn. June 29, 2016).....	12
<i>In re United Health Care Org.</i> , 210 B.R. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19
<i>Vedder Price Kaufman & Kammholz v. First Dynasty Mines, Ltd.</i> , No. 01 CIV. 3970, 2001 WL 1190996 (S.D.N.Y. Oct 9, 2001)	18
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Kearney</i> , 212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Weeks v. Hous. Auth. of City of Opp, Ala.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	17
<i>Winchester Bd. of Educ. v. W.L. Gilbert Sch. Corp.</i> , No. CV 970073312, 1997 WL 585763 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 1997)	27
<i>Wolff & Munier, Inc. v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-278a.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-278d.....	13, 27
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-1.....	27
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	14, 15, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64.....	11

Defendant Vincent K. McMahon (“McMahon”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to Plaintiff Oliver Luck’s (“Luck”) Application for Prejudgment Remedy dated April 21, 2020 (“Application”) (Doc. No. 21).
